

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 504 OF 2004

ASHA RANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LALIT KUMAR ARYA

Respondent(s)

Date: 10/01/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chinmoy Khaladkar,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Nandy,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties for a while.

The transfer petition is allowed.

No costs.

[T.I. Rajput]

Court Master

[Shelly Sengupta]

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [C] NO.504 OF 2004

Asha Rani

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Lalit Kumar Arya

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife seeking transfer of H.M.A. No.38 of 2003, titled as Lalit Kumar Arya vs. Asha Rani, pending before the District Judge, Karnal, Haryana, to the court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi on the grounds that she is staying with her old parents at Delhi and she is not having sufficient means to attend the court proceedings at Karnal, Haryana.

The learned counsel for the respondent-husband stated that the distance between Karnal and Delhi is not much.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we think it is

just and appropriate to allow the transfer petition. Accordingly, the transfer petition

is allowed and H.M.A. No.38 of 2003, titled as Lalit Kumar Arya vs. Asha Rani,

pending before the District Judge, Karnal, Haryana, shall stand transferred to the

District Judge, Delhi, who may hear the case himself or assign it to a court of

competent jurisdiction.

No costs.

.....J.

[SHIVARAJ V. PATIL]

.....J.

[B.N. SRIKRISHNA]

New Delhi,

January 10, 2005.